In prior years, Creston Place Holdings was incorrectly consolidated into the Credit Union financial statements. The Credit Union was required to reverse this

consolidation and record the investment using the equity method.

In prior years, bond funds and term deposits were incorrectly recorded as cash and cash equivalents, based on the nature of these investments and their maturity

dates these items are required to be disclosed as investments in the statement of financial position.

In the prior year, all members’ shares were classified as equity, however, shares that are redeemable at the option of the members should be classified as liabilities.

During the year it was determined that the accumulated amortization on the building in Creston Place Holdings had been understated. Additionally, a valuation was

performed on the property of Creston Place Holdings and it was determined that the property had been impaired dating back to 2017.

The impact of the above noted adjustments is reflected in the tables below.

Statement of Financial Position

 December 31, 2018,

As previously reported  Adjustments

December 31, 2018,

Restated

January 1, 2018,

As previously reported Adjustments

January 1, 2018,

Restated

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 59,892,490  $ (54,838,680)  $ 5,053,810  $ 54,408,646  $ (47,475,736)  $ 6,932,910

Investments   612,811   54,561,687   55,174,498   552,449   47,203,484   47,755,933

Receivables and prepaid expenses   65,654   (17,082)   48,572   84,014   (42,110)   41,904

Investment Property   2,967,566   (2,580,198)   387,368   3,031,089   (2,682,963)   348,126

Investment in Associates   9,041,232   1,721,468   10,762,700   8,517,110   1,823,613   10,340,723

Liabilities & Equity

Accounts Payable   1,281,421   (303,451)   977,970   1,536,945   (402,673)   1,134,272

Deposits   125,547,790   168,153   125,715,943   115,991,083   269,300   116,260,383

Equity Shares   4,398,358   (136,310)   4,262,048   4,258,639   (136,340)   4,122,299

Closing Retained Earnings   17,001,786   (565,738)   16,436,048   16,117,402   (575,925)   15,541,477

Non-controlling Interest   315,428   (315,428)   -   328,072   (328,072)   -

Creston & District Credit Union
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

 37

25. Correction of prior period error

(continued)

Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income

December 31, 2018,

As previously reported  Adjustments

December 31, 2018,

 restated

Financial income  $ 3,885,409  $ 67,260  $ 3,952,669

Financial expense   694,183   392   694,575

Income from equity investments   523,939   (28,773)   495,166

Other Income   648,163   (90,726)   557,437

Operating Expenses   2,820,678   (75,461)   2,745,217

Comprehensive income attributable to Creston & District Credit Union   884,383   10,188   894,571

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (12,642)   12,642   -

Statement of changes in Members’ Equity

 Members' shares Retained earnings Total

December 31, 2017, as previously stated  $ 4,258,639  $ 16,117,402  $ 20,376,041

Prior period adjustment   (136,340)   (575,925)   (712,265)

Balance on December 31, 2017, as restated   4,122,299   15,541,477   19,663,776

Net income as restated   -   894,571   894,571

Issue of members' shares, net   139,719   -   139,719

Balance on December 31, 2018, as restated  $ 4,262,018  $ 16,436,048  $ 20,698,066

Creston & District Credit Union
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

 38

25. Correction of prior period error

(continued)

Statement of Cash Flows

 December 31, 2018,

As previously reported

Adjustments

December 31, 2018,

restated

Operating activities  $ 200,764  $ 5,195,652  $ 5,396,416

Financing activities   9,696,425   (9,556,706)   139,719

Investing activities   (4,413,345)   (3,001,890)   (7,415,235)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   5,483,844   (7,362,944)   (1,879,100)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   54,408,646   (47,475,736)   6,932,910

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $ 59,892,490  $ (54,838,680)  $ 5,053,810

Adjustments that impact the January 1, 2018 Retained Earnings are as follows:

Understatement of accumulated depreciation   $ 183,310

Impairment of building   392,615

Total   $ 575,925